Gram: CENBOSEC, Delhi-92 Email <u>cbsedli@nda.vsnl.net.in</u> Website: www.cbse.nic.in



Tel: 22509256-59 Fax: 22515826

Central Board of Secondary Education

(An autonomous organization under Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt of India) Shiksha Kendra, 2, Community Centre, Preet Vihar, Delhi – 110301.

Speed Post
Dated: 07 April 2015

F.No./CBSE/Admn.III/Ptng./2015/430-438

CIRCULAR

- 1. M/s.Mehak Offset Printers, A-22, DSIDC Complex, Jhilmil Indl.Area, [Near Honda Service Centre], Delhi-110095 was allotted the work for reprinting of 50000 copies of English Main Course Book for Class-X vide Work Order No.19/CBSE/Admn.III/Printing/2013-14 dated 03.12.2013. As per the work order M/s.Mehak Offset Printers was required to supply the entire quantity of the said book within 45 days from the next date of receipt of first lot of paper. As per supply record at CBSE Publication Store at Patparganj, the said printer had supplied only 9300 copies out of 50000 copies of the above book on 31.03.2014.
- 2. The said printer was given several reminders in written through e-mails by Admn.III Unit but in vain and shown its inability to supply balance 40700 books to the Board due to non-availability of paper which was damaged by the printer due to its negligency.
- 3. The matter was further handed over to the Vigilance Section to investigate the case and to find out the actual fact of the matter. On going through the case, the Vigilance investigated and reported that no damaged paper was found by the committee at the premises of the said press.

In view of the above facts, the CBSE initiates the following action against the press for not printing and supplying 40700 copies of the above book to CBSE and misusing the paper provided by CBSE to the firm for printing of this book.

- a. To recover the cost of damaged paper amounting to Rs.251866/- from M/s.Mehak Offset Printers for caused to CBSE.
- b. The firm, M/s.Mehak Offset Printers is also debarred for three years with immediate effect for printing of Textbooks of the Board in compliance to the Orders dated 28-July, 2014 of the Competent Authority of the Board.

Sd/-[RANVIR SINGH] JOINT SECRETARY [A&L]

Distribution:

- 1. PS to the Chairperson.
- 2. PS to the Controller of Examinations.
- 3. PS to the Secretary.
- 4. The Director [ART&I].
- 5. Vigilance Unit, CBSE, Delhi.
- 6. The Regional Director [Regional Office-Delhi]
- 7. The Legal Cell, CBSE, Delhi.
- 8. The Dy.Secy. (IT), CBSE [HQ], Delhi with the request to uploaded the circular on CBSE website.
- 9. M/s.Mehak Offset Printers, A-22, DSIDC Complex, Jhilmil Indl.Area, [Near Honda Service Centre], Delhi-110095.